HB1654/553524/1

BY: Delegate Grammer

<u>AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1654</u> (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 24, after the semicolon insert "<u>prohibiting an edge provider</u> from promoting, impairing, or restricting an end user's access to lawful Internet content on the basis of the Internet content;".

On page 2, in line 6, strike "14–4109" and substitute "<u>14–4110</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 4, in line 21, after "(G)" insert "<u>"EDGE PROVIDER" MEANS A WEBSITE,</u> <u>WEB SERVICE, WEB APPLICATION, ONLINE CONTENT HOSTING SERVICE, OR</u> <u>ONLINE CONTENT DELIVERY SERVICE TO END USERS.</u>

(H) <u>"END USER" MEANS A RECIPIENT OF CONTENT PROVIDED BY AN</u> EDGE PROVIDER.

<u>(I)</u>";

and in line 24, strike "(H)" and substitute "(J)".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 4, in line 30, strike "A" and substitute ":

<u>(1)</u> <u>A</u>";

and in line 31, after "STATE" insert "<u>; AND</u>

HB1654/553524/1 Grammer Amendments to HB 1654 Page 2 of 2

(2) AN EDGE PROVIDER THAT IS ACCESSIBLE ON THE INTERNET TO END USERS IN THE STATE".

<u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u> On page 9, after line 5, insert:

"<u>AN EDGE PROVIDER MAY NOT PROMOTE, IMPAIR, OR RESTRICT AN END</u> <u>USER'S ACCESS TO LAWFUL INTERNET CONTENT ON THE BASIS OF THE INTERNET</u> <u>CONTENT.</u>

<u>14–4110.</u>".